Comparability of financial data
In the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first half of 2023, the Group
changed the accounting principles in the method of presenting in the income statement of interest income and expenses on
hedging derivatives, including them with interest on hedged items.

In the opinion of the Group, the change in the presentation of the above-mentioned interest income and expenses better
reflects the nature of these transactions and increases the transparency of the income statement from the point of view of its
users.

The changes in the accounting principles indicated above made it necessary to restate the comparative data, but they did not
affect the level of the presented financial result.

 16

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first half of 2023
(in PLN thousand)

Bank Pekao S.A.

The impact of the changes on the comparative data of the consolidated income statement is presented in the tables below.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATMENT
DATA FOR II QUARTER 2022

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR II QUARTER 2022
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Interest income 3 058 208 (681) 3 057 527

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 3 090 641 (39 409) 3 051 232

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 2 967 493 (32 810) 2 934 683

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

123 148 (6 599) 116 549

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

(32 433) 38 728 6 295

Interest expense (491 699) 681 (491 018)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATMENT
DATA FOR I HALF 2022

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I HALF 2022
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Interest income 5 312 347 294 5 312 641

Interest income calculated using the effective interest method 5 274 044 29 576 5 303 620

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 5 040 876 44 206 5 085 082

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

233 168 (14 630) 218 538

Other interest income related to financial assets measured at fair
value through profit or loss

38 303 (29 282) 9 021

Interest expense (676 752) (294) (677 046)

6. Accounting estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management Board of the Bank
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Group and rely on historic data and other factors including
expectation of the future events which seems justified in given circumstances.

Estimates and related assumptions are subject to ongoing verification. Changes in accounting estimates are recognized

[…]

Transfers of instruments between fair value hierarchy levels are based on changes in availability of active market quotations
at the end of the reporting periods.

In the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023 the following transfers of financial instruments between the levels of the fair value
hierarchy were made:

• from Level 3 to Level 2: corporate bonds which were valued based on information on the prices of comparable financial
instruments, corporate and municipal bonds with immaterial impact of the estimated credit parameters on the valuation,
and equity derivative instruments for which impact of the estimated volatility on the valuation was immaterial,

• from Level 2 to Level 3: corporate bonds, for which impact of estimated credit parameters was material.

Sensitivity analysis
The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Group applies fair value
valuation according to Level 3 as at 30 June 2023 is as follows:

FINANCIAL
ASSET/LIABILITY

 FAIR VALUE
AS AT

30.06.2023

VALUATION
TECHNIQUE

UNOBSERVABLE
FACTOR

ALTERNATIVE
FACTOR RANGE

(WEIGHTED
AVERAGE )

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2023

 POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Corporate and municipal debt securities 4 851 681
Discounted

cash flow
Credit spread 0.73% - 1.65% 68 949 (76 866)

Loans and advances measured
at fair value through profit or loss

199 146
Discounted

cash flow
Credit spread 1.43% - 2.45% 6 447 (6 039)

Loans and advances measured at fair
value through other comprehensive
income

110 396
Discounted

cash flow
Credit spread 2.77% - 3.79% 1 468 (1 447)

FINANCIAL ASSET
FAIR VALUE

AS AT 30.06.2023
PARAMETR SCENARIO

IMPACT ON FAIR VALUE
AS AT 30.06.2023

POSITIVE
SCENARIO

NEGATIVE
SCENARIO

Equity instruments mandatorily measured at fair
value through profit or loss 199 556 Conversion discount +10% / -10% 5 598 (21 075)

Equity instrument in entity providing credit
information designated for measurement at fair
value through other comprehensive income

309 393 Discount rate +1% / -1% 47 093 (36 162)

68 Bank Pekao S.A.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first half of 2023
(in PLN thousand)

The impact of estimated parameters on measurement of financial instruments for which the Group applies fair value valuation
according to Level 3 as at 31 December 2022 is as follows:

Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value in the separate statement of financial position
of the Group
The process of valuation of financial instruments that are not presented at fair value in the financial statements has not changed